

FISHERIES (No. 2).

No. 61 of 1969.

AN ACT to amend the Fisheries Act, 1905-1969.

[Assented to 29th September, 1969.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Western Australia, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *Fisheries Act Amendment Act (No. 2), 1969.* Short title and citation.

(2) In this Act the Fisheries Act, 1905-1969, is referred to as the principal Act. Reprinted as approved for reprint 10th August, 1966, and amended by Acts Nos. 38 of 1966, 73 of 1967 and 4 of 1969.

(3) The Fisheries Act, 1905-1969, as amended by this Act may be cited as the Fisheries Act, 1905-1969. Reprinted as approved for reprint 10th August, 1966, and amended by Acts Nos. 38 of 1966, 73 of 1967 and 4 of 1969.

S. 3
amended.

2. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by adding after the section number “3.”, the subsection designation “(1)”; and
- (b) by adding a subsection as follows—

(2) A reference in any regulation, proclamation, notice, order, license, or any other instrument made or issued by or under this Act to “crayfish” shall, unless the contrary intention appears, be read as a reference to “rock lobster” or “rock lobsters”, as the case requires. .

“this Act”
of No. 30,
1918, s. 4.

S. 5B
amended.

3. Subsection (1) of section 5B of the principal Act is amended by substituting for the passage, “Rock Lobster-Crayfish Development” in paragraph (b), the words, “Rock Lobster and Prawning”.

S. 24B
amended.

4. Subsection (1) of section 24B of the principal Act is amended by substituting for the words “bearing the name and place of abode legibly endorsed thereon of the person so delivering or consigning the fish” in lines eight, nine and ten, the following passage—

“on which there is legibly endorsed—

- (a) the name and place of abode of the person so delivering or consigning the fish; and
- (b) where the fish so delivered or consigned are rock lobsters—the registered number allotted under the regulations to the fishing boat used in taking those rock lobsters”.

S. 24D
amended.

5. Section 24D of the principal Act is amended by adding after the passage “or that boat,” in line eleven, the passage “or in the possession or control of that person on any other premises,”.

6. The Second Schedule to the principal Act is amended—

Second
Schedule
amended.

- (a) by deleting the item “Crayfish . . . *Panulirus longipes* . . . 3” in paragraph (c); and
- (b) by adding at the end of paragraph (c) the following item —

“Rock Lobster . . . *Panulirus cygnus* . . . 3”.

7. The principal Act is amended as set out in the Schedule to this Act.

Miscellaneous
amendments.

THE SCHEDULE.

Provision	amended	Amendment
Section 3	Delete “Crayfish” in line 10, substitute “Rock lobster”.
Section 3	Delete “crayfish” in line 12, substitute “rock lobsters”.
Section 3	Delete “Crayfish” in line 13, substitute “Rock lobster”.
Section 3	Delete “crayfish” in line 14, substitute “rock lobster”.
Section 3	Delete “Crayfish” where twice occurring in line 1 of the interpretation, “the Crayfish Committee”, substitute “Rock Lobster” in each case.
Section 5A	..	Delete “Crayfish” in line 5, substitute “Rock Lobster”.
Section 5B (1)	Delete “Crayfish” in line 1, substitute “Rock Lobster”.
Section 5B (1)	Delete “crayfish” in line 3 of paragraph (c), substitute “rock lobsters”.
Section 5B (2)	Delete “Crayfish” in line 1, substitute “Rock Lobster”.
Section 5B (2)	Delete “crayfish” in line 3 of paragraph (a), substitute “rock lobster”.
Section 5B (2)	Delete “crayfish” in line 4 of paragraph (b), substitute “rock lobster”.
Section 5C (1)	Delete “crayfish” in line 4 of paragraph (c), substitute “rock lobsters”.
Section 5C (2)	Delete “crayfish” in line 4 of paragraph (a), substitute “rock lobster”.
Section 5D (5)	Delete “Crayfish” in line 2 of paragraph (c), substitute “Rock Lobster”.
Section 5G	..	Delete “Crayfish” in line 1, substitute “Rock Lobster”.
Section 6 (1)	Delete “crayfish” in line 3 and again in line 7 of paragraph (e), substitute “rock lobster” in each case.

SCHEDULE—continued.

Provision	amended	Amendment
Section 6	(1)	Delete "crayfish" in lines 1 and 2 of paragraph (mi), substitute "rock lobster".
Section 6	(2)	Delete "crayfish" in line 7, substitute "rock lobster".
Section 12	(2)	Delete "crayfish" in line 2 of paragraph (a), substitute "rock lobsters".
Section 12	(2)	Delete "crayfish" in line 2 of paragraph (b), substitute "rock lobsters".
Section 17	(3)	Delete "crayfish" in line 1 of paragraph (db), substitute "rock lobster".
Section 17	(3)	Delete "crayfish" in lines 3 and 4 of paragraph (db), substitute "rock lobsters".
Section 23A	(1)	Delete "crayfish" in line 3, substitute "rock lobster".
Section 23A	(2)	Delete "crayfish" in line 4 and again in line 8, substitute "rock lobster".
Section 23A	(3)	Delete "crayfish" in line 1 and again in line 7, substitute "rock lobster".
Section 24	(1a)	Delete "crayfish" wherever it occurs in the subsection, substitute "rock lobsters" in each case.
Section 24	(3)	Delete "Crayfish" in line 7, substitute "Rock Lobster".
Section 24	(3a)	Delete "crayfish" wherever it occurs in the subsection, substitute "rock lobsters" in each case.
Section 24	(3b)	Delete "crayfish" in line 7 substitute "rock lobster".
Section 24	(3b)	Delete "crayfish" in line 9 and again in line 10, substitute "rock lobsters" in each case.
Section 24A	(1)	Delete "crayfish" in line 8 and again in line 9, substitute "rock lobster" in each case.
Section 24A	(1a)	Delete "crayfish" wherever it occurs in the subsection, substitute "rock lobster" in each case.
Section 24A	(2)	Delete "crayfish" wherever it occurs in the subsection, substitute "rock lobster" in each case.
Section 24A	(3)	Delete "crayfish" in line 6, substitute "rock lobster".
Section 24B	(6)	Delete "crayfish" in line 2, substitute "rock lobster".
Section 24C	Delete "crayfish" in line 5 and again in line 6, substitute "rock lobster" in each case.
Section 24D	Delete "crayfish or crayfish tails" where twice occurring in the section, substitute "rock lobsters or rock lobster tails" in each case.
Section 24D	Delete "crayfish" in line 7, substitute "rock lobsters".
Section 41	Delete "crayfish" in line 6, substitute "rock lobster".
Section 48	(1)	Delete "crayfish" in line 1, substitute "rock lobster".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Provision amended	Amendment
Section 49 (1)	Delete "crayfish" in line 1 and again in line 7, substitute "rock lobster".
Section 49 (1a)	Delete "crayfish" in line 3 and again in line 4, substitute "rock lobster".
Section 49 (1b)	Delete "crayfish" wherever it occurs in the subsection, substitute "rock lobsters" in each case.
Section 49 (2)	Delete "crayfish" in line 10, substitute "rock lobster".
Section 49 (3)	Delete "crayfish" in line 2, substitute "rock lobster".
Section 49A (1)	Delete "crayfish or crayfish tails" in line 3, substitute "rock lobsters or rock lobster tails".
Section 50	Delete "crayfish" in line 3, substitute "rock lobster".
Section 50	Delete "crayfish or crayfish tails" in line 7, substitute "rock lobsters or rock lobster tails".
Second Schedule	Delete "crayfish" in line 4 of paragraph (d), substitute "rock lobsters".